compay post the transaction. As per June 30, 2021, VEF’s stake in the compay is valued on the basis of this transaction and is
categoried as a level 2 investment.

TransferGo
In May 2021, VEF invested an additional EUR 2.3 mln into TransferGo in the form of a 6 months convertible loan note along-
side existing co-investor Hard Yaka. As per June 30, 2021, VEF holds a 14.3% stake in the company. The holding in TransferGo
is valued on the basis of valuation model including the face value and accrued interest of the two outstanding convertible
loan notes. TransferGo is classified as a Level 3 investment and is valued based on a valuation model.

Abhi
In June, VEF made its first investment into Abhi, a Pakistani based financial wellness company providing employee salary
advances. The USD 2 mln investment round was led by VEF with participation from international and local investors includ-
ing Village Global, Sarmayacar, i2i Ventures, Zayn Capital, and Portman Wills, the co-founder and CTO of Wagestream. VEF
invested USD 0.9 mln in the round and holds a 15% ownership stake in the company. As per June 30, VEF’s position in Abhi is
valued on the basis of this transaction and is categorized as a Level 2 investment.

Changes of financial assets in level 3

https://vef.vc/investors/

26 27

Sensitivity analysis of valuations based on changes in peer group multiples used

Company Valuation method -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

TransferGo Mark-to-model 24,052 25,303 26,554 27,805 29,056 30,307 31,558

Juspay Mark-to-model 21,243 22,396 23,549 24,703 25,856 27,009 28,163

JUMO Mark-to-model 13,561 14,485 15,408 16,332 17,255 18,179 19,103

REVO Mark-to-model 13,378 14,136 14,894 15,651 16,406 17,167 17,924

Nibo Mark-to-model 11,520 12,139 12,758 13,377 13,997 14,616 15,235

Magnetis Mark-to-model 8,893 9,437 9,981 10,526 11,070 11,614 12,158

Xerpa Mark-to-model 4,123 4,333 4,542 4,751 4,960 5,169 5,378

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company
Jan 1,
2021

Investments/
(divestments), net

Fair value
change

Jun 30,
2021

Percentage of
total NAV

Creditas 169,023 – – 169,023 41.8%

Konfío 48,504 19,752 7,170 75,426 18.7%

TransferGo 28,634 2,840 -3,669 27,805 6.9%

 Juspay 17,372 – 7,331 24,703 6.1%

JUMO 9,540 – 6,792 16,332 4.0%

REVO 11,083 – 4,568 15,651 3.9%

Nibo 13,610 – -233 13,377 3.3%

FinanZero 9,933 1,501 1,184 12,618 3.1%

Magnetis 8,330 – 2,196 10,526 2.6%

Finja 6,748 – 603 7,351 1.8%

Rupeek – 7,000 – 7,000 1.7%

Xerpa 5,758 – -1,007 4,751 1.2%

Abhi – 900 – 900 0.2%

minu – 450 – 450 0.1%

Guiabolso 5,417 – -5,417 – 0.0%

Liquidity investments 48,205 -36,500 14 11,719 2.9%

Total 382,157 -4,057 19,533 397,632 98.4%

Mark to model-based valuations
At the end of 2Q21, seven out of fifteen portfolio companies have been valued based on a mark-to-model, for most parts
using a peer group revenue multiple. Inputs used for each valuation include risk adjusted revenue forecasts, local currency
moves and a combination of listed and private peer group revenue multiples as of June 30, 2021.

The difference in fair value change between the portfolio companies is dependent on relative revenue forecasts in each
company as well as moves in the relevant peer group and moving exchange rates. During the period, the positive valuation
changes in Juspay, JUMO, REVO and Magnetis were mainly driven by strong revenue growth, rollig NTM reveue forecasts
and stronger peer group multiples except for REVO and Magnetis. The negative change in fair value for Xerpa is mainly
driven by a discounted revenue forecast versus 1Q21. During the second quarter, the holding in Guiabolso was written-off,